Resolution No. 13, 2016, titled, 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BRYAN DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES TO 
ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH MICHIGAN UNDERGROUND LLC FOR 
THE “EAST VILLAGE ADDITION UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT PHASE B” AT A TOTAL COST OF FIFTY SIX 
THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT DOLLARS ($56,938.00) 

was presented and read by title only.  Director of Utilities Carlin requested the Board 
approve of him entering into a contract with Michigan Underground LLC for Phase B of 
the East Village Addition Underground Electric Replacement Project.

[...]

Motion carried. 

Resolution No. 14, 2016, titled, 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BRYAN DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES TO 
ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH UTILITY FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC 
FOR THE COMPLETION OF AN ELECTRIC COST OF SERVICE AND RATE 
DESIGN STUDY AT A COST OF TWENTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($22,000)   

was presented and read by title only.  Director of Utilities Carlin reviewed the need for a 
fresh set of eyes to review the Electric Department’s cost of service and rates.  After 
careful consideration, it was recommended to proceed with Utility Financial Solutions,